RESOLUTION NO. 2020-53

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COAHELLA, CALIFORNIA ADOPTING THE CITY OF COACHELLA 2020 ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN (ATP)

WHEREAS, in order to receive regional and state funding for roadway improvements, the City is required to have the 2020 Active Transportation Plan (Plan) approved by the City Council and on record with Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, the 2020 Active Transportation Plan serves as a pedestrian and bikeway master plan with the goal to promote and upgrade pedestrian and bicycle transportation connectivity within the City in accordance with complete streets principles; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposals for the preparation of the Plan and selected Transpo Group USA, Inc. for the amount of \$53,000; and

WHEREAS, the objective of the Plan is to review and make recommendations on how the current bikeway and pedestrian network with the City can be updated to best suit the needs of the City in the future; and

WHEREAS, the main components of the Plan are surveying and identifying existing conditions, public input/community involvement, preferred pedestrian and bicycle network, and implementation/prioritization strategies; and

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2017, the City Council passed and adopted Ordinance No. 1108 and 1109, which established amendments to the City's municipal code and regulations to allow commercial cannabis activity zoning and regulatory permits; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED by the City Council of the City of Coachella, that it approve the 2020 Active Transportation Plan.

PASSED, APPROVED and **ADOPTED** this 9th day of September 2020.

Steven A. Hernandez	
Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Angela M. Zepeda	
City Clerk	

APPROVED AS TO FOI	RM:
Carlos Campos	
City Attorney	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss.
CITY OF COACHELLA)
I HEREBY CERTIFY tha	at the foregoing Resolution No. 2020-53 was duly adopted by
the City Council of the City of Co September 2020, by the following v	oachella at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 9 th day of vote of Council:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
Andrea J. Carranza, MMC	
Deputy City Clerk	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA